

No. 16AP1688

In the Wisconsin Supreme Court

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC., LYNDA COCHART, AMY COCHART, ROGER
DEJARDIN, SANDRA WINNEMUELLER AND CHAD COCHART,
Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,
Respondent-Appellant,

KINNARD FARMS, INC.,
Intervenor-Co-Appellant,

WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE,
Intervenor.

On Certification by Court of Appeals, Dis. II, January 16, 2019 On
Appeal from Dane County Circuit Court, Hon. John W. Markson,
Presiding, Case No. 15-cv-2633

INTERVENOR THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE'S BRIEF

ERIC M. MCLEOD, SBN 1021730
KIRSTEN A. ATANASOFF, SBN 1116561
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
P.O. Box 1379
33 East Main Street, Ste. 300
Madison, WI 53701-1379
eric.mcleod@huschblackwell.com
kirsten.atanasoff@huschblackwell.com

LISA M. LAWLESS, SBN 1021749
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
511 N. Broadway, Ste. 1100
Milwaukee, WI 53202
lisa.lawless@huschblackwell.com

Attorneys for the Wisconsin Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Regulatory Background.....	4
A. The National and Wisconsin Pollution Discharge Elimination Systems.....	4
B. Point-Source Permits.....	5
C. Concentrated Animal Feeding Operations.....	7
D. Petitions for Review From Permit Decisions.....	10
II. Factual Background.....	11
A. Contesting Case Hearing.....	11
B. DNR’s Review of the ALJ’s Decision.....	14
C. Circuit Court Proceedings	16
D. The Appeal	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	21

A.	As an Administrative Agency, DNR’s Power is Limited to That Granted by the Legislature.	23
B.	Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m) Prohibits Imposing Requirements or Conditions Not Explicitly Provided by Statute or Rule.....	24
C.	Section 227.10(2m) Applies to the Permit Requirements at Issue.....	33
1.	No Statute or Rule Explicitly Provides for Off-Site Groundwater- Monitoring Requirements.	34
a.	At Best, Chapter 283 Provides Only Implicit Authority, Which is Insufficient Under Wis. Stat. § 227.10(2m).	35
b.	Nothing in Wis. Admin. Code Chapter NR 205 Calls for Off- Site Groundwater-Monitoring Requirements.	39
c.	Wis. Admin. Code Chapter NR 243 Covers Only Production-Area Groundwater-Monitoring.	41
d.	Any Off-Site Groundwater Monitoring Authority is Based Upon Implication.	42

2.	No Statute or Rule Explicitly Provides for Animal-Unit Maximums.....	44
a.	Chapter 283 Does Not Explicitly Provide for Animal-Unit Maximums.....	44
b.	Nothing in Wis. Admin. Code Chapter NR 205 Provides for Animal-Unit Maximums.....	46
c.	Wis. Admin. Code Chapter NR 243 Does Not Address Animal-Unit Maximums.....	47
d.	Authority for Animal-Unit Maximums is Not Addressed and is Only Inferred From Statutes or Rules.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	KEY TO TERMS	51
	FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)	53
	APPENDIX CERTIFICATION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(13)	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Andersen v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 19, 332 Wis. 2d 41, 796 N.W.2d 1	4, 5
<i>Bethards v. DWD</i> , 2017 WI App 37, 376 Wis. 2d 347, 899 N.W.2d 364	20
<i>Chicago & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 43 Wis. 2d 570, 169 N.W.2d 65 (1969).....	21, 31
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2016 WI 38, 368 Wis. 2d 444, 879 N.W.2d 520	23
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998).....	32
<i>In re. Matter of Commitment of J.W.K.</i> , 2019 WI 54, 386 Wis. 2d 672, 927 N.W.2d 509	22
<i>Lake Beulah Management District v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73.....	19
<i>Lamar Cent. Outdoor, LLC v. Div. of Hearings & Appeals</i> , 2019 WI 109, 389 Wis. 2d 486, 936 N.W.2d 573.....	19, 20
<i>Maple Leaf Farms, Inc. v. State, Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2001 WI App 170, 247 Wis. 2d 96, 633 N.W.2d 720	35
<i>Martinez v. Dep't of Indus., Labor & Human Relations</i> , 165 Wis. 2d 687, 478 N.W.2d 582 (1992).....	21, 23
<i>Myers v. Wisconsin Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 2019 WI 5, 385 Wis. 2d 176, 922 N.W.2d 47.....	passim

<i>Outagamie County v. Melanie L.</i> , 2013 WI 67, 349 Wis. 2d 148, 833 N.W.2d 607	22
<i>Papa v. DHS</i> , 2020 WI 66, 393 Wis. 2d 1.....	29
<i>Schmidt v. Dep’t of Resource Dev.</i> , 39 Wis. 2d 46, 158 N.W.2d 306 (1968).....	33
<i>Seider v. O’Connell</i> , 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659	23
<i>SEIU v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35	21
<i>State ex rel. Thomson v. Giessel</i> , 265 Wis. 185, 60 N.W.2d 873 (1953).....	32
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437, 881 N.W.2d 258	27
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 378 Wis. 2d 504, 904 N.W.2d 773	20
<i>Wisconsin Citizens Concerned for Cranes & Doves v. DNR</i> , 270 Wis. 2d 318, 677 N.W.2d 612 (2004).....	21, 42
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900	25, 26, 31

Statutory Authorities

33 U.S.C. § 1251	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311	4
33 U.S.C. § 1342	5
33 U.S.C. § 1362	4, 6, 7

Wis. Admin. Code § NR 2.20	10, 14, 15, 16
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.02	39
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.065	6, 39, 46
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.066	40, 47
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 205.07	7, 40
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 217.13	37
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.03	7, 8, 44
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.13	8, 9
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.14	9, 10, 47
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.15	41, 47, 48
Wis. Admin. Code § NR 243.16	41
Wis. Stat. § 160.01	38
Wis. Stat. § 227.01	25
Wis. Stat. § 227.10	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.11	passim
Wis. Stat. § 227.46	10, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 227.47	10
Wis. Stat. § 227.52	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.57	20
Wis. Stat. § 277.10	24
Wis. Stat. § 281.31	5

Wis. Stat. § 283.001	5, 6, 17, 36
Wis. Stat. § 283.01	passim
Wis. Stat. § 283.35	6
Wis. Stat. § 283.39	6
Wis. Stat. § 283.49	6
Wis. Stat. § 283.63	10, 11, 12
Wis. Stat. § 283.31	passim
Wis. Stat. § 283.37	6
Wis. Stat. § 283.59	3, 11
Wis. Stat. § 809.19	52, 53, 54, 55

Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 122.23	7
40 C.F.R. § 123.63	5

Additional Authorities

2011 Wis. Act 21	passim
Definition of “explicit,” at dictionary.com, available at <i>https://www.dictionary.com/browse/explicit?s=t</i>	27
Definition of “implicit,” at dictionary.com, available at <i>https://www.dictionary.com/browse/implicit?s=t</i>	28
5 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 572 (2d ed. 1989) (“explicit”)	27
7 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> 724 (2d ed. 1989) (“implicit”)	28

EPA, NPDES State Program Information, State Program Authority, <https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-state-program-information> 5

Kirsten Koschnick, *Making “Explicit Authority” Explicit: Deciphering Wis. Act 21’s Prescriptions for Agency Rulemaking Authority*, 2019 Wis. L. Rev. 993, 996..... 31
